TRACE ELLIOT
SERVICE MANUAL
DATE :  December 29, 1999
Product Code:  N/A
Model Number : GP7 350.400 WATT SM SERIES
Issued by:
Trace Elliot Limited
Blackwater Trading Estate
The Causeway
Maldon
Essex
England
CM4 4GG
PARTS LIST FOR PA300L / 500R
Description Part Code Qty Where Used
RESISTORS
100K ¼ WATT 72-RM100K 1 R8
10K ¼ WATT 72-RM10K 5 R22  R28  R29  R31  R35
15K ¼ WATT 72-RM15K 2 R33  R16
1K ¼ WATT 72-RM1K 1 R30
220R ¼ WATT 72-RM220R 9 R9-15  R23  R24
22K ¼ WATT 72-RM22K 1 R27
2K2 ¼ WATT 72-RM2K2 1 R20
33K ¼ WATT 72-RM33K 1 R32
470K ¼ WATT 72-RM470K 1 R34
47K ¼ WATT 72-RM47K 1 R25
560R ¼ WATT 72-RM560R 1 R6
56K ¼ WATT 72-RM56K 2 R7
68K ¼ WATT 72-RM68K 1 R4
10R 2.5 WATT 72-RWW10R-2.5W 1 R17
1K 6 WATT 72-RWW1K-6W 1 R18
4K7 ¼ WATT 72-RM4K7 3 R2  R3  R5
10K ½ WATT 72-RC10K-.5W 2 R19  R21
CAPACITORS
0.22µF 250V POLY 72-C0.22-250VP 1 C9
1.5µF 35V TANT 72-C1.5-35VT 1 C1
10µF 63V RADIAL 72-C10-63VER 2 C11  C12
100nF 250V POLY 72-C100N-250VP 1 C8
220pF 100V CER/DISC 72-C220P-100VCD2 1 C2
10nF 100V MYLAR 72-C10N-100VE 1 C7
47µF 16V RADIAL 72-C47-16VER 1 C10
47µF 63V RADIAL 72-C47-63VER 2 C4  C13
47pF 100V CER/DISC 72-C47P-100VCD 3 C3  C5  C6
SEMI-CONDUCTORS
12V ZENER DIODE 72-D-BZX55C12V 2 ZD3  ZD4
6.2V ZENER DIODE 72-D-BZX556V2 1 ZD6
51V ZENER DIODE 72-D-BZX55C51V 3 ZD5  ZD1  ZD2
IN4002 DIODE 72-D-IN4002 2 D6  D7
IN4148 DIODE 72-D-IN4148 5 D1-5
* BUZ900 MOS-FET * 72-MOS-BUZ900 2 NEAREST RELAY
* BUZ905 MOS-FET * 72-MOS-BUZ905 2 NEAREST D7
BC182L TRANSISTOR 72-TBC182L 1 TR9
BD679 DARLINGTON 72-TBD679 1 TR7
BF422 TRANSISTOR 72-TBF422 5 TR4-8  TR10
BF423 TRANSISTOR 72-TBF423 3 TR1-3
OTHERS
10K PRESET POT 72-PRESET-10K 1 P2
220R PRESET POT 72-PRESET-220R 1 P1
NTC THERMISTOR 72-TH-KED472CY 1 TH1
30 AMP RELAY 73-RELAY-176590 1 RL1
MAIN HEATSINK 71-HS-300/500 1 UNDER MOS-FETS
BD679 HEATSINK 71-HS-TEG 1 TR7
MOS-FET FITTINGS 72-MOS-BUSH-WHT 8 UNDER HEATSINK
MOS-FET FITTINGS 72-MOS-KOOL-PAD 4 UNDER MOS-FETS
* THE PPA 1200 POWER UNITS ARE FITTED WITH DOUBLE DYE MOSFETS.
THE PART NUMBERS FOR THESE ARE THE SAME BUT HAVE THE LETTER ‘ D ‘ ON
THE END.
Rik Daniels
February 24, 1997